Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B{(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bosberaad Limited

Company number

5931556

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

{a) Insert full name(s) and  We (a) Malcolm Cehen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address{es) of

administrator(s) W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

{b} Insert date (b)
29 September 2016

{b)
28 March 2017

s AL

Joint/ admmlstrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact wan if theawen oo

Qur Ref Tel: 0207893 3258

>

p:3 \\ \\ DX Number DX Exchange

&

=z

‘u;j 31 ’ 0 5 ,,20 17 #314 'ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

COMPANIES HOUSE nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

T *ABSOCOFM*
A1z 27/04/2017 #39

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
BDO Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3486 London WIU 7EU
DX.9025 West End W1

ww. bdo.co.uk

25 Aprit 2017

Please ask for Ben Exekiel
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiet®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compantes (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

it is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Herein
follows a repart on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joimt Administrator has exclusive pawer ta exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into gne Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consclidated basis. The court case nusnber is 3407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compandes is 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Recelpts & Payments
1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March

2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

w

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

mm,uwmumymmMhawmwmmwmm.mmmmmmmmmammp-ay
Bmited by guarantes, wrid fortns pert of the intennatioasl BDO netwosk of independint membier finms. A UR of memibers’ ismes & open t inpection at our
registared office, 55 Buker Street, London W 7ELL  BRO LLP is suthorised und regulaved by the Financiat Conduct Aitharity to conduct investment business.




IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previeusly been granted by the Court.

Puration Source of extension Extended untfl

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 18 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 1% March 2018

As previousty advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the tiquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SB5’) in
refation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Compantes.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settiement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Prespects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 Septemnber 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflahle purely for the unsecured creditars, The Companies
did not grant a Roating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administraters may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insotvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who s neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (far
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the clatm
from $BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intenticn te exit the
Administration by way of disselution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




IBDO

1 can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached Is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Rernuneration and disbursemments drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total . 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




er where you will find further

Information on how you may pursuethe c:omplaint.

{ attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditars to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration ar fees within the

Administration,
Should yeu have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown abave.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours fatthfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malc ohen
Jolnt Administra

Ehc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators® fees and expenses:-

Ruie 2.48A Credftors’ request for further information

() ¥—

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47--
m & secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the ungecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

b} with the permission of the court upon an applicatian made within that perlod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes & request in writing to the administrator far further information about remureration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs} set out in a.statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (7).

(2} The administrater complies with this paragraph by either—
(2) providing all of the information asiked for, or
(b} so far as the administrator considers that-—
(i} the time or cost of preparation of the infermation would be excessive, or

{n disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viclence agatnst any person, ar

i)  the administrator i sulsject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for riot providing afl of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{#) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

L)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as ft thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for In Rule 2.109(1B) by such further petiod as the court thinks just,

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remungration is or sther expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {incliding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply te the court far one or more of the
orders in paragraph {4).

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basks fixed for the administratar’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application wnder sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate,
{1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses i1 question (“the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause ts shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not da sowithout giving the applicant at teast 5 business days’ natice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to (st the application for a without notice hearing. if the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2,709 {continued)

3)  The applicant shalt, at least 13 days before the hearing, sefwd to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4)  If the court considers the application t be well-founded, # must make one or more of the following orders—
{a}  #n order reducing the-amount of remneration which the administrator was entftied to charge;

{b) an.order fhdng the Basis of remuneration at a reduced rabte or amduint;

{c)  an-order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that sume or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{=)  an order that the admintstrator or the administrator's persanal representative pay to the company the amount of
the exoess of neeuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any ather arder that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) of {c} may be made in
respect of periads after the period covered by the relevant repert. onty

S} Untessﬂncourtomersodnrwise,mecomdmwmmdlbcpaﬂwmeapplmt,mdmmtmte
as an expense of the adminfstration




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Dibts

YAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interast - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corperation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil TEU

29/09/2016 to Estimated

28/03/17 Outcame Total
£ (L)

. 33,311.61

. 402.63

. 14,468.01

. 36.31

. 3,960,997.20

. 116,657.95

1,928.16 79,400,59

393.40 23,256.74
{2.00} -

2,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,158,987.00
- 84,183.48

. 149,823.32

- 10,613.66

. 900,00

- 16,247.33

. 8,321.50

- 25.748

- 52.46

50.00

(6,023.75) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,128,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




6LI95F

Ao

Sr'es  [s€'1 [V ST [0T9) oe'or  [ov'ni [ov'or  jse'e 09'e9E’EL [06°0LL 06'ZZ0'9) (05T
o0'Tus f09ssz  [00°es 000  jooo 00'0 080 T,a [y] op'0 00°0 009ki'6Z 100°88 000 00°0
wsl‘er (oo 009HSE [O0EY
Wy | jorus's jorie DS TR SISVW'E [prn ogos |ovo LIS TR [ ) O LNTWE 08'T3) 06"ZEG9L [0V T
O84S kA 05 60 oV S oF' 06°0S (8]
0s"s1T's [0S os'e9f  |05s oO9sEY  [00'9
OF yOR 09y Jgo SEE §996T  [OLT 0308 ov'Q 01'o1 20'0 o TT D0
o0E'st 050 ose. (050
oo°2eE'ks  |00s2n DESLLEY 0075 1S 00'9L"Ll  [009
[ry s 00°Z YIE 00T
00°SHL [ oo |00's
3 31ae), RINOH Fmel SO Il | smop Moy | sndy F TARS Mo | AN Imwl | wnoH
vy FOLYULENWOY HFTYNYW
FOVIIAY TVLOL GhvNe 4LVIE HHLLO | _SalviioNmar | NOWIS LRVISESY HPVHYW WIRLAYY

0L s g

ouspuOdILE) HWPY U 5L
S Ao 60

SHINOIDY SIGNLAR IR LD
syoLIwBRiseAY] 50

TYOE S8R/ PRI P
U, o

va 20

opRSIPY [ty ‘g

biydosag

LIL0T Yoauw ST o1 (usugujodde Jo :9vp) 91,07 19quisideg 67 Wiold poied Mg Jo) ageojiddy sesmng pus peiieyd suy) peTIsg

LOPRSSURLPY U] - PR sajueduios J0 S22 PuR g vty



00°AST 00" 1Lk 3 o8°8Tt os 0 05T L gs
os-g7) 3 9
oell] (31 Ly ] e
21w 00°¥00'8L L 00Tt o't o' 0TH'es 5] s 050
oFOu'at ' joor e’ 3 o o9y 06E 0
W =2'502'98 708 4 %] sz'oti
SL'Elg 50 st'eis 8
5756158 0578zt 3 6T
Fi 0579368y iy L "M 0632V 1L Pig g ST [oeNT o630y 3]
U595 E) (oo - —
cRrie's Wﬁ [ 3- 24 0s’5 L'y Ly}
Ca¥paT ¥ no'teg 00'L s 092t (-] 2ok
A TIK oL 0L ores ac'o oS0’y 0001
ik e T ) G4 LR'T [P Sy sE'lor'ey REYEY Lo oty [y HET N5 56253185 [P 11 (2 418 OL'691
00925 [ 00°525 oo}
o0Tkér t o0ier L3
00"L8LELE o009ty EaTiy R Hy g ¥4 o ver'se [ 4 reir'os  [scves £2°90KEL Y24 YRS ot 2%
007 I5T'9 1) L] os'a [a= A Lty Loyl 050
OR°895'Z L] et |ary oTie e
00:299°67 009 L] pes L LiETX joorse
SL°6E6" 520k LI 7Y 121}
[t TE 5T [ 3 »T ' e [y 13 e o1eH LI 08°269¢ 06”4
ovzie Y o0TIT -3
se9ev'olt [ -] lowkets L% oo'0T osese' oSl 59'0L8'04L ROy 08" LI0'L 081
ShLTRT Ea] ¥EE oot ) 09" #5407 00'Fh - 'Th
SETOF S -1 0TS 2re 05299 671 ov'sor sTER0'eT 5110
00Deg (za-"¥} oraes [-a 66"30¢ 051 Lplods 05°T
40252 051820} 0614 o' 1ey o EYSITT 3 SR TR 2
06°095"B o osTeYs _MH.R
oy 0Ll ‘e (4] 0%t LYY R
44 DL OTH 6L 918 [e 73 ohoe T iy
006 ¥ a4 > (2
¥2's oars T 002 _
Loazrgid os gl L3
o298y ka1 - g [orm
7 EILT Py IWBL | e | EL T TRL hop B TR T, T 3 el =moy
uwn YOLVALLSNWEY VN
[ eomeny Tia e | amsiaue vaLvusmgY VoKt pror v Ll

1601 9P5
SIONPALT SN0 S0
wogipary o1 Fufuodig w
RUGRD I0PHD H

™80 75 'D
SR 1310 s
LROW Sekopduy ‘9

oL 4ns o

e A0 e
W] T SUTPLIIY 5D
syt pymoy Bugpra] <3

[MoLges 3

LAY FNRG B4

TRty 10 g Buesy 0
wopI| e 19S5 10

e TR

-Sujmea J uASERL RN NAsEY *

moL gns ‘g
52T SIG 68

S R BUuRIURRY 91
@UPUOGIALIE) JURLEY LIRS 5L
sutrssTIg TIALIE ‘YL
dipaon ToUs0 €}

srmey LRy 50

‘Safts] LaneISUNLEY G
NUNCIOF FUALAR R 20
snday 1npLoT )
sueneBpsoa oy

SITYOjo4 R ISISY) b
e, 1

I¥AT0

USRRARWWEY |RI3Rg g

SLEE D

Sunoday gy

Bupmy] Aerens:in
Axaang pue Bauueys

aeLEE

=g inpateu aledaiy )
sesodos jo voperedadg 80
¥ SENGRY RO 19 $O
mREUALNOY AISNREZ0
susunufoddy Uo ways g

uspdpatIg

LM0Z e T 03 (usuupeide o 83Rp) QOGE MGLAKINS 67 WD PRI ME 20} ajqedtiddy smey pue palleg) Slill paieseG

UORRITUHIEY Ui - PRSIET S05URTAI0D SING0 9TL PUE RRUI Sy



by} g

%§a§ H
j _5*5;5:3;‘ 3H i
BRI
‘?ig El

|
F
|

L1OT gy 7 0F (3onayuiodde Jo amp) G00T AFRImIdes 57 1004 POLRR] #1530y spqesfiddy sairy pue pEianys SULL paII

UORRIBUPY 1) - Pegpur] sejuRdais Jrpo §32 pi pegu sadly




